

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AMY AND VICKY, CHILD PORNOGRAPHY VICTIMS,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSHUA OSMUN KENNEDY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PARTICIPATE AS
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MEG GARVIN
NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM
LAW INSTITUTE AT LEWIS
& CLARK LAW SCHOOL
310 SW 4th Avenue, Suite 540
Portland, OR 97204

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

STEPHANOS BIBAS
Counsel of Record
NANCY BREGSTEIN GORDON
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
LAW SCHOOL SUPREME
COURT CLINIC
3501 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 746-2297
sbibas@law.upenn.edu

Motion of the National Crime Victim Law Institute for Leave to Participate as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Motion of the National Crime Victim Law Institute for Leave to Participate as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner.....	1
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Circuits Are Split over Whether 18 U.S.C. §§ 2259(b)(3)(A)-(E) Require Proof of Proximate Causation of Victims' Losses	4
II. Congress Intended to Make Restitution Easily Accessible to Victims	8
III. Victims Face Many Obstacles to Securing Restitution Awards and Collecting Restitution.....	11
IV. Like Other Statutory and Common-Law Schemes, 18 U.S.C. § 2259 Should Be Read to Promote Full Compensation of Victims.....	14
A. Legislatures Have Historically Created Statutory Schemes that Diminish the Proof of Causation Required	14
B. Victims of Intentional Torts Need Offer Less Proof of Causation than Other Victims	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. At Common Law, Intentional Tortfeasors Are Jointly and Severally Liable for Victims’ Injuries	17
V. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle Involving a Fully Adversarial Presentation of the Issues	19
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011)	14, 15
<i>In re Amy Unknown</i> , Nos. 09-41238, 09-41254 & 09-31215, 2012 WL 5835827 (5th Cir. Nov. 19, 2012) (<i>en banc</i>)	7, 20, 21
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	10
<i>Smith ex rel. Smith v. Islamic Emirate of Afg.</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 217 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	18
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	10
<i>Tate v. Canonica</i> , 5 Cal. Rptr. 28 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1960)	17
<i>United States v. Aumais</i> , 656 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)	20
<i>United States v. Burgess</i> , 684 F.3d 445 (4th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 488 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>United States v. Evers</i> , 669 F.3d 645 (6th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>United States v. Kearney</i> , 672 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2012), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Sept. 28, 2012) (No. 12-6574)	20
<i>United States v. Laraneta</i> , No. 12-1302, 2012 WL 5897610 (7th Cir. Nov. 14, 2012)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. McDaniel</i> , 631 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>United States v. Searle</i> , 65 F. App'x 343 (2d Cir. 2003)	5

STATUTES

18 U.S.C.	
§ 2248.....	2, 9
§ 2259.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2259(b)(1).....	4
§ 2259(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2259(b)(4).....	10
§ 2259(c)	10
§ 2327.....	2, 9
§ 2327(b)(3).....	9
§ 3663(a)(2).....	10
§ 3663A(a)(2)	11
§ 3664(d)(1).....	12
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-248, 120 Stat. 587.....	9
Drug Dealer Liability Act, CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §§ 11700-11730.....	15
Effective Child Pornography Prosecution Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-358, 122 Stat. 4001 (2008).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mandatory Victims Restitution Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214.....	10, 11, 16, 17
Violence Against Women Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1902.....	2, 9, 10
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994	
Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796.....	9
Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1903.....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DAVID FINKELHOR & RICHARD ORMROD, U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, CHILD PORNOGRAPHY: PAT- TERNS FROM NIBRS (Dec. 2004), <i>available at</i> https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/ojdp/204911. pdf	12
MARK MOTIVANS & TRACEY KYCKELHAHN, U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, FEDERAL PROSECUTION OF CHILD SEX EXPLOITATION OFFENDERS, 2006 (Dec. 2007) (NCJ 219412), <i>available at</i> http://bjs. ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/fpcseo06.pdf	11, 12
John Copeland Nagle, <i>CERCLA, Causation and Responsibility</i> , 78 MINN. L. REV. 1493 (1994).....	15
Order, <i>United States v. Buchanan</i> , No. 09- 00045 (D. Minn. Jan. 4, 2010), ECF No. 44	13
PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS (W. Page Keeton et al. eds., 5th ed. 1984)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Nicolas Reiter, Note, <i>Dollars for Victims of A “Victimless” Crime: A Defense of Drug Dealer Liability Acts</i> , 15 J.L. & POL’Y 1329 (2007).....	15, 16
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 908 (1979)	19
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: APPORTIONMENT OF LIABILITY § 10 (2000)	17, 18
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: APPORTIONMENT OF LIABILITY § 12 (2000)	18
S. REP. NO. 104-179 (1996).....	10
John Schwartz, <i>Child Pornography, and an Issue of Restitution</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 3, 2010, at A19.....	12
Charles A. Sullivan, <i>Tortifying Employment Discrimination</i> , 92 B.U. L. REV. 1431 (2012).....	17
U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, THE NATIONAL STRATEGY FOR CHILD EXPLOITATION PREVENTION AND INTERDICTION: A REPORT TO CONGRESS (Aug. 2010), available at http://www.justice.gov/criminal/ceos/downloads/natstrategyreport.pdf	11, 12
JANIS WOLAK ET AL., NAT’L CTR. FOR MISSING & EXPLOITED CHILDREN, CHILD-PORNOGRAPHY POSSESSORS ARRESTED IN INTERNET-RELATED CRIMES: FINDINGS FROM THE NATIONAL JUVENILE ONLINE VICTIMIZATION STUDY (2005)	13
